IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE/Corner Riverside Drive and

Delaware Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(211 Riverside Drive)
15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

7% Council District
* Case No. 06-241-A
Lloyd W. Miller, et ux

Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matler comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Lloyd W. Miller, and Ihis
wife, Susan C. Miller. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
Counly Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 1o permit a rear yard setback of 6 feet in lieu of the
required 30 feet, and a side sireet setback of 12 in lieu of the required 25 feet {or a proposed
garage addition. The subject property and requested relief are more /particularly described on the
site plan submitted with the Petition and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant 1o
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seeck
variance relief for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing.
Under the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question v;rho
objects to the relief requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public
hearing for a determination as to the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning
Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing 1f
deemed appropriate.

[n this case, the Petitioners have [iled the supporting affidavits as required by
Section 32-3-303 (a)(2)(i) of the Baltimore County C(I)de. The subject property having been
posted and there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon

the documentation contained within the case file.
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Based upon the evidence contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the requested
relief. Variance relief is necessary given the properly’s cotner location and the location of
existing improvements thereon. As shown on the site plan, the property is approximately 50 feet
wide and varies in depth from 110 feet to 131 feet. The existing house is located towards the rear
of the propertly and maintains side setbacks of 10 {eet (north) and 12 feet (south). The Petitioners
propose to consiruct a 24° x 14’ garage addition to the rear of the existing dwelling with a
breezeway connection to the house. Given the location of the existing house, the proposed
oarage will be located 6 feet from the rear property line; however, will maintain similar setbacks
as the house. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by
any County reviewing agency, and the neighbors apparently have no objections. Thus, I am
persuaded that the relief requested can be granted ulrithoul detrimental impact to adjacent
properties or the surrounding locale. However, given the property’s close proximity to Back
River, the proposed improvemenis must comply with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas 1'egulatiﬁns
and Federal Flood Insurance requirements as set forth in the attached ZAC comments.

Pursuant 1o the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the reliéf requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this & day of December 2005 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking
relief {from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) {o permit
a rear yard setback of 6 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, and a side street setback of 12 feet in
lieu of the required 25 feet for a proposed garage addition, in accordance with Petitioner's

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal 1s
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.
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2) Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM and the
Development Plans Review division of DPDM relative 1o Chesapeake
Bay Critical Areas regulations and all other appropriate environmental,
floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations relative to the protection of water
quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of those comments,
dated December 1, 2005 and November 16, 2005, respectively, have

been attached hereto and made a part hereol.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

ZT NI ISHM AN, 1T
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 211 Riverside Dr. Essex ML), 21221

which is presently zoned residential

=t s

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, Ieéai
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hareby petition for a Variance from Section{s) j
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Gounty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

L

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are o be bounded by the zoting
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore Cuunty.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Narme - Type of Print

Signature

Address i " T Jelephthe No
City B T T State ~Zip Code
Attorney For Peltitioner:

Name - Type or Print T ] T
Signature B
Company -
Address - " Telephonsg No.
City ) State Zip Code

— p— ey

T CEEL s e — = — - e e e e e et o 5t e s S e L s o g
MPUbic Hearing having been fonmally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County,
s day of hat the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

oy = =t e

rdguiations of Balfimore County and thel The properly be reposted,

IWe do solemnly declare and affinm, under the penatties of
parjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the proparty which
i3 the subject of this Petition.

Legal Ownet(s):
Lioyd W. Miller

Nama - Typg or Brnt ) - "
?z_"___ ,u:ﬁz//é{...- | B
ignature ) ' :

20 i llen)

211 Riverside Dr 410-391-1806

Afdress T Talephone No.
Essex Maryland 21221
City " Stafe ' Zip Code

Representative to he Contacted:

Lloyd W. Miller o B |

Name - ' T

211 Riverside Dr, B _ 410-391-1206

Address ) o " Telephone No.

Essex Maryland 21221

City “State | Zip Code
1 II |

Reviawed By Mﬁk{ Faq  Date ” -<:) 1*0(“” ! |{
Estimated Posting Date I ( o [ﬂs WC_}:; _

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty iy

——_—
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fﬁdaVlt in Support of Admlnlstratlve Variance

undersigned haraby affirms under the pena ties of perjury tt: the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cnunty
ws: That the information herein given is within the personat knowled?‘ ¢ of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is!are
petent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the flture with regard thereto.

t the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at 211 Riverside Dr.
* . ress - S - .

Essex . Maryland - 21221
E-IT}: . oy S > -._. E'E{e P Pt B b m

L y -4 juishin h dhuinjrit et

That hased upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (in dicata hatdship or practical difficulty):

Existing dwelling is residence and can not be moved
Protection and storage of personal property

tools and fawn equipment _
Wife ig police officer- increase response time in inclement weather

{&Md’f' Le) 7o S P 5M-+£¢.£m Y AELED |

Thqt the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a farmal demand is filed, Affizmt(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advartising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Yoty

Signhature igna
Lloyd W, Mifler ) | o Susan C. Mitler T x':“
Name - Type or Print ' | Nare - Type o Brinl - , .
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

IH

REBY CERTIFY, this \SV day of __Shed DF:Q < A X, before me, a Notary Public of the State
aryland, in and for the County aforesald, personally appeared

} )‘ﬁiﬂaé Aoy W‘l;\}g% g,mﬁ}. ;Emh?? G })5 'ﬁ S . e aman
ni{s) herein, personally nown or satis actanly identified to me as such Affiani(s). |

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01

- otary Public e

My Commission Expires A - \ ~ e .
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SCHEDULE A

Being Known and Designated as Lot No. 6, Block L, as shown on a Plat entitled "Section A, Essex
Subdivision", which Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC No,
3, folio 15. The improvements thereon being known as 211 Riverside Drive.

File No. 8067
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Cs;s'eNu.:Qé - _Z‘V/'“A e
Petitioner/Developer: m . Mis
LLOYD ML LER i

| T
Date of Hearing/Closing: // /- A 8""(‘? ~

1

Baltimore County Depariment of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {{(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalﬁes of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

21/ [ONERSIDE Pﬁl ) o

|y [ —
L—.— s e, e ey ipeb o v = el alle gty

The sign(s) were posted on | / / i 5 GL—L’:'
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

? ;{/72[ %M //T./‘e;.,c?.‘:?'

(Signature of Sign Pnster) (Date)

S$SG Robert Black

(Prig_;t; Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

~aimivl W
ey T

(City, State, Zip Code)

=

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number) -
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioher)
and piacement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs!associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising.: This adver’usmg IS
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTIS|NG COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

<) fir f
ltem Number or Case Number: O G A Y " Z‘\
Petitioner: _ £L<coyd A7tcc &R

Address or Location: _ 27/ RrueteSeon s é@,é Lrsen PAp. 21227

PLEASE'FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Lracapn [flicesr?
Address: &?/7 /PM/Z,SJ DL j)&. . . _

i;gsg.&g /28 2/22/ . _

Telephone Number: _ ¥/¢ 39/ /%0¢&

'L

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV@JOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE@R

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- R“”H A Address “,(ﬂ N4 COESLE ioe AL
Contact Person: < NCTIAA) \B Q“(EF* A DR Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: __[!- C)("C)i : Posting Date: ( !\ S5O Closing Date:

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. |

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approvedist (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning nofice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is 'no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not compiete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class maii.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property' must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was: originally
phoste;if - certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign PosterOnly
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 06-] R {({ | -A Address A [(© I coess (e T L |
Petitioner's Name _ Mn ¢ (lne. ( LOYED (“ku:u{ Telephone _ (L0~ ZT(- (F0E
Posting Date: (( - {0 D Closing Date: ___ /(. -4 &- Q%M__ |
Wording for Sign: _To Permit A" pe—a. Wpao Serapegor (6 51§ 5( |
z

A

! . - -
g T SE CRyeAS o= R FT. o o BOFT. 7T RS 7

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 211 RiversideDr.
which is presently zoned _residential

i
i —

This Petition shall be filed with the Dapartment of Permits and Davelopment Management. The undarsigned, iegal
awner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described {n the description and plat altached héreto and

fnade a part hereaf, hereby petition for a Variance from Section{s) , ~ — = i \
2 e Wnctn 1ISOR.31 C e —v5
TRAULT A NEAR CALD Ce By p L <
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of the zening regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form

Property is to be posied and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Variance, adverlising, posting, etc. and further agree 10 and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Haltimore County adopted pursuent to the zoning taw for Daftimore County.

iWe do selemnly declare and affiom, under the penallias of

perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
it tho cubjoct of this Potition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
Lioyd VW Milier

, e N yu vy . . ) J |
Name - Type ar erint - Name - Type of Dopt - 7
e Y pof At
.
] ¥

Signature Sigrature”

: _ e S . Susan C M e

Address Telephone No. Name - Typgaf Print 7 e W

City T Tstate T T Zip Code g - T E & T

Attorney For Petitioner: 211 RiversideDr _ M0-391-1006
Ardress. Talaphone No.

Name - Type of Print ) T ” ity " T State . Zip Cods

Signature - S

Company T | M " T

L o B | e 211 Riverside Dr. - 410-381-1906

Address T Yelephona No, Address T T Telephone No.
Essex Maryland 21221 N

City T Btate T Fp Code City T ks Ep Godo

| el P op— L ¥ T — T

_**"H“w — = et -hﬂ-rﬂww#mmmm;:;ammmmmﬁw
A Public Hearing having bean formally demanded and/or taund to be required, it is ordered by the Zomng Commissioner of Baltimore Cotinty,
this dayof et e that the subject matter of this petition be st for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
ragulations of Ballimore Cotnty and that the prapenty be reposted, |
| '
"

Pt il

" Zoning Commissiner of Ballimore Counly R
CASE NO. — Cﬁ?" ﬁ) #’6(’{*’{ . C‘) Raviewad By MLC(/JD Date ] - C")fa s
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date [ _{"“ ( rﬂ,S - D9 3




| ﬁdaVlt i1 Support of Administrative Variance

The undérsigned hareby affirms under the penalfies of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, ‘a8
follows; That the information herein given is within the persona!l knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s). is/are
competert to festify thereto in the event that a public heating is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at 211 Riverside Dr.

PRy

'l [ [ e e g ) i
:rll y v e

o

- RAUress - ‘ o | L ,
Essex . _ Manwland Ay 22 R
Sy Blate o i Code

That based upan personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the reqguest for an Administrative
Variance/at the above address {indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

E}dsting dwelling is residence and can not bs moved

Protection and storage of parsonatl property

f { tools and lawn equipment )

V}llf_a]is a police officer - increase response time in inclement weather-

2 >
{ﬁMﬂéf‘ loit e Ardrped S ALl EvR  OILED

.

That the Afflani(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s} will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be raquired to provide additional information. .

' | /a (] (1 Yol h
o 7 22 N d Ol
Igna UT x , igraltny |
Lloyd W Mitier o e Sugan C Miller S R

ame - Typé or Pri

|
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit!

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this \ > day GM e, Yy &, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Counly aforesald, nersonally appearad -

ol Mi\ b A% bt Ry L e s W W, o I_. m‘ L
fiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

|
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
b = r

Nama - Type of Frin{ | o

the A
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otary Public <<\
My Commission Explires _‘h‘ b~ QN4

REV|10/25/01




Department of Permits
Development Management

,* Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County fixecutive

Development Processing
Timathy M. Kotroco, Director

County Oftfice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

November 28, 2005

Lloyd W. Miller

Susan G. Miller

211 Riverside Drive
Essex, Maryland 21221

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Miller:
RE: Case Number; 068-241-A, 211 Riverside Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 1, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. .

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the caoimmenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supqwisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb a i

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinlad on Aecycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence
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TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley

DATE: December 1, 2005
SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 06-241

211 Riverside Drive
Miller Property

Address

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 31, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no  comments
on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers  the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of
Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through 33 3-
120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore
County Code).

X___ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and

other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

S Additional Comments:
_ This property must comply with Intensely Developed Area regulations by mitigating for additional impervious surface.
# The mitigation for residential construction in non-buffer management areas is 1 tree or 3 shrubs per 100 square feet of

\0} additional impervious surface.

M. Stauss 12/1/72005

.
-
}
[
+

] i SADeveoord\ACSHEL-9-7-051rbs.doc

Reviewer: Date:




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
DATE: December 1, 2005
SUBJECT: Zoning llem # 06-241
Address 211 Riverside Drive
Miller Property

Zoning Advisory Committee Mecting of October 31, 2005

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers  the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X _ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

This property must comply with Intensely Developed Area regulations by mitigating for additional
impervious surface. The mitigation for residential construction in non-buffer management areas is L
tree or 3 shrubs per 100 square feet of additional impervious surface.

Reviewer: M. Stauss Date:  12/1/2005

S\Deveoord\ZAC06-241.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Koftroco, Director DATE: November 16, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 7, 2005
Item No. 241

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s). =

The base flood elevation for this site 1s 10.2 Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located aﬁj acent to tidewater. The developer 1s
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential

(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant {o {lood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in 'accordance with the requirement of
B.O.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county.

DAXK:CEN:clw
c¢e: File
ZAC-ITEM NQO 241-11162005.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATEY
Department of Permits and '
Development Management

e D203

NOV 1 6 2005
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111 e A
Director, Office of Planning NN UMV

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-241- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the
petitioner’s request provided garage access and garage doors both face the alley.

For further questions or additional information concerning the maiters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. -

Prepared By: BRSNS

ivision Chief: % - G b
Divis , ey c.f/ A | o “\;ﬁ'\ -

( e
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WADEVREWVWACK-241 doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director ! DATE: November 29, 2005
Department of Permits and |
Development Management

FROM: Arnold ¥. Pat’ Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning

—
Jat

: Tt
! .
hTal

SUBJECT: Zonng Advisory Petition(s): Casés) ﬂi dministrative Variance (revfséd
comment) '

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information conceming the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3430.

Prepared By: v_wa _

Division Chief: ] - Mﬁﬂﬂ
L

CM/LL

WADEVREVAZACIS-24 1 revised doc | |



. Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
Johu J. Holiman, Cheef

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
'Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 | November 8, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towsorn, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: October 31, 2005

ftem No.: 219, 220, 221,222y 223, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 233, 234,
235, 236, 237, 238, 239, Zdl}nd 242

T — T

pursuant to vour request, the referenced plan(s}) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and regquired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at:this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
FFire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s chsi|te at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyclad Paper ] :



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr,, Governor R rivento vl Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, L{, Governoyr Nell J. Pederaen, ddministralor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matier, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us). |

Very truly yours,

/A LA

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Matyiand 21202 Ph;:ane 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com




INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDF
RECOMMENDATION FORI
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* 421 /or
20

TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation Permit or Case No. & / “’5‘3—3 Mo d
Attention: Jeffrey Long
County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 1 Residential Processing Fee Paid

| ($50.00) ?
FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director . | |
Department of Permits & Development Management | Accepied b =

. Date A f2 —of

RE: Undersized Lots

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992 this office is requesting recommendations and comments from
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior ta this office's approval of a dwelling permit.

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:
Neil S. Shllerman 202 Piverside D 410 - BB2%05

Print Name of Applicant Address - Teléphone Number

Lot Address_"Z L | ﬂuﬂtﬁ,m:l_@‘ L) Etection District |5 Cuuncﬂmamc Distgict_7__ Square Feet 8@H 7
Lot Location{ N s@sme\/&____ﬁ fe merof Dalaware Ave.
(street) (street)

Land Owner: A (A A YNa el V. Tax Account Number |EIQQQZI(2QQ
Address: 0% Ky 2 X S bl ~ (A . 'Z. ~7 Telephone Number (4—{0}"2.25 - 7505

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. (to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Community Conservation)

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!
PROVIDED?

Y‘ES/ NO
1. This Recommendation Form {3 coples)

- 2. Permit Application ___-é_/___

+ 3, Site Plan
Praperty (3 caples)

-~ 4, Building Elevation Drawings

8. Photographs {please tabel all photos clearly)
Adjoining Buildings

/ Topo Mag (2 copies): avaifable in Room 208, County Office Building - {please label site clearly) ::
/ !

Surrounding Neighborhood

6. Current Zoning Classification; DE— @ ~ 5

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY!

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

W‘JE! D Disapproval D Approval conditioned on required modifications of the application to conform with the following recormmendations:

!
1
!

1 :
-" 1
1 1
- Tk '
1 !'|
'|-I il
v a h i
ol I

] - ] :
i " * | .
i r i i
/%/ 5&}%’— [T T T T Y ] ! Data:_zé‘a 0/
of Planning and Ca Cune.?waﬂnn -, ( !ﬂ 0 @n ”_E h N ‘_r__jij_ii_,z ‘ |
o 1 z\r i
q [ | ;ﬂ)%‘" Boq j ! !
3: SR | Ui 2 i At |
- L e ./ Revised 2/25/99
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 4, 2001
| Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FhOM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
| Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
: For April 30, 2001
Item No. 423

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item.

The ultimate right-of-way for Delaware Avenue per record drawing numbers 71-0626
ahd 71-0627 is 50 feet wide centered on the existing paving.

RWB:HJ O:jrb

dc: File

' ZAC-4-30-2001-1TEM 423-642001 .doc
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
NE/Corner Riverside Drive and
Delaware Avenue ¥ 1 ZONING COMMISSIONER
(211 Riverside Drive) i-
15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7" Council District ' T
¥ Casq: No. 01-423-A >
Neil S. Stillerman, et ux "
Petitioners * T w
£ k% %k k% %k ok K * ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition
for Variance filed by the owners of the subject propetty, Neil S. and Jackie E. Stillerman.. The
Petitioners seek relief from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve the subject property as an undersized lot, and to permit a lot

width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet and any other variances deemed
necessary for a proposed dwelling. In companion Case No. 01-422-A, the Petitioners sought
similar relief for an existing dwelling on the adjacent property, known as 209 Riverside Drive.
The subject property and requested relief’ are more particularly described on the siteéplan

submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Neil
Stillerman, property owner, and George McClelland, the Professional Engineer who prepared the
site plan for these propetties. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. .

As noted above, the Petitioners own two adjacent lots, known as Lots 5 and 6 of the
Essex Subdivision, which was platted many years ago, ptior to the enactment of the first set of

zoning regulations in 1942. The subject property (Lot 6) is located on the northeast corner of

Riverside Drive at its intersection with Delaware Avenue in Essex, and is presently unimproved.

The Petitioners have owned both lots and resided on Lot 5 since April 1999 and are now des,ii*ous

OG- R



. 'j ‘ |

of r.fleveioping Lot 6 with a single family dwelling. However, due to the narrow width of the

| .
property, the relief requested is necessary to permit development of Lot 6.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the

reqhested relief. It is clear from the testimony that the lots in this subdivision wete created many
yea!rs ago, prior to the enactment of the zoning regulations, and do not meet current
requirements. Thus, a denial of the relief requested will result in a practical difficulty and

unreasonable hardship for the Petitioners and limit the use of the property for a permitted

putpose. There were no Protestants present, and no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
cothments submitted by any Baltimore County reviewing agency. Moreover, the Petitioners
submitted building elevation drawings of the proposed dwelling to the Office of Planning, who

have reviewed and approved same as being consistent with other development in the

neighborhood. Thus, it appears that relief should be granted and will not result in any detriment
to tjhe health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding locale.
As noted above, the subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical

Areas and thus, the proposed development must comply with the recommendations made by the

Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) in their ZAC

comment dated April 30, 2001. In addition, the proposed dwelling shall be constructed
su#)stantially in accordance with the building elevation drawings reviewed and approved by the

Office of Planning on April 26, 2001.

|
| Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the properties, and public hearing on these

Peftitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this / ’ day of June, 2001 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections

1302.3.C.1 and 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve the

Ut FILING

pr,{aperty as an undersized lot, and to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum

retjl:luired 55 feet and any other variances deemed necessary for a proposed dwelling on the

AL ] £ *i""-"\.-'l-'::lv u

BE "
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Date
Y

subject property, known as 211 Riverside Drive, in accordance with Petitioner’s |

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

Hxhibit 1, be

1)} The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal

period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

and

2) Compliance with the ZAC comment submitted by the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated
April 30, 2001, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

3) The proposed dwelling shall be constructed in accordance with

the

Building Elevation Drawings reviewed and approved by the Office of

Planning on April 26, 2001,

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference

this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

oy

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

OG- A 1)
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

211 Riverside Drive, NEC Riverside Dr &

Delaware Ave * ZONING COMMISSIONER

i 5th Election District, 7th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Neil S. & Jackie E. Stiflerman

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-423-A
* * * * * * * * * * * * -’
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order. Al parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROQLE 8, DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

Case,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26th day of April, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Neil S. & Jackie E. Stillerman, 209 Riverside Drive, Baltimore, MD 21220,

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

Petitioners.
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
PROPERTY ADDRESS l%mﬂﬁ

SUBDIVISION NAME
. PLAT BOOK #¢ 2% FOLID # mew LOT # m\ﬂ SECTION # m

OWNER

F Fﬂw{ﬁv 1 { L1 ET-

NORTH

PREPARED BY

SCALE OF DRAWING: 1" =

YO

ZONING [/IVARIANCE [ ]SPECIAL HEARING

SEE PAGES 5 & 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY VARIANCE,
UNDERSIZE LOT & BUILDING PERMIT
211 RIVERSIDE DR,

DALTIMORE, MD 21220
DATE: March 26, 200/
OWNERS: Nel S. & Jacke E, Stillerman
209 Riverside Drive, Balto. MD, Phone: 41 0-238-2305
I 5th Election Dist., 7th Councimanic Dist,
Account #1 516602100, Deed Ref. 1 3679/673
Essex Subdivision, Lot 6, Sect. A, Biock L, Group 82
Zonng: DR-5.5, MAP # NE-| G
Site 15 located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Flood zone ‘C’
Oite has public water and sewer
Shared ownership with adjacent lot since 04/ 6/99
Previous hearing: Case No. O} -240-A
AGENT: George . McClieiland
2D Waterview Rd., Baltimore, MD 2] 222
Telephone: 410-477-91 36

TABULATION

Net Area: 687 SF, 0.199 Ac.
Proposed Dwelling: 1520 SF
Impervious: | 7.4%




